TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM360528

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Carl E. Osborne Jr.		10/20/2015	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Datamed LLC	
Street Address:	9620 Mitchell Place	
City:	Brentwood	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37027	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: TENNESSEE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1259209	DATAMED	
Registration Number:	4180105	DATAMED EKG FORMAT TRANSLATORS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6152482954

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 615-742-7944

Email: trademarks@bassberry.com

Correspondent Name: Martha B. Allard and Robert L. Brewer

Address Line 1: 150 3rd Ave. S. Address Line 2: **Suite 2800**

Address Line 4: Nashville, TENNESSEE 37201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	116238-000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Martha B. Allard
SIGNATURE:	/Martha B. Allard/
DATE SIGNED:	10/29/2015

Total Attachments: 1

source=TM Assignment re DATAMED Marks#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005656 FRAME: 0721

900342666

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This **TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT** (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is effective as of October 20, 2015 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), by and among Carl E. Osborne, Jr. an Individual, with an address of 7755 Hunters Run Drive, Germantown, Tennessee 38138 (the "<u>Assignor</u>"), and Datamed LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company, with an address of 9620 Mitchell Place, Brentwood, Tennessee 37027 (the "<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted, used and is using the following trademarks, which are registered with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: DATAMED (Reg. No. 1,259,209) and DATAMED EKG FORMAT TRANSLATORS and Design (Reg. No. 4,180,105) (collectively, the "Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign the Marks and the registrations therefore to Assignee;

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring said Marks and the registrations therefore,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby transfers, conveys, assigns, sets over and delivers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all right, title, and interests in and to the Marks, throughout the world, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and the registrations therefore, including without limitation, any and all causes of action and other rights assertable under the Marks, the right to sue third parties for past, present, and future infringement of or improper activities regarding the Marks, the right to assume any licenses connected with the Marks, and the right to enjoy all of the monetary benefits obtained as a result of any litigation, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have each caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives effective as of the date set forth above.

Assignor: Carl E. Osborne, Jr.

By:

Name: Carl E. Osborne, Jr.

RECORDED: 10/30/2015

Assignee: Datamed LLC

By:

Name: Carl Osborbe III

Title: President

15094423.1